During the year under review ` 61.18 Crores were transferred 
to statutory reserve under Section 45 IC of RBI Act, 1934.

DIVIDEND:
The Company had paid an Interim Dividend of ` 1/- (Rupees 
One only) per share on 18,14,53,377 Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
fully paid up (10%) aggregating to ` 18,14,53,377/- (Rupees 
Eighteen Crores Fourteen Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Three 
Hundred Seventy Seven), during the financial year 2024-
25. The same was declared by Board of Directors in their 
meeting held on January 29, 2025. The said dividend was 
paid on February 12, 2025.

Your Directors are pleased to recommend a Final Dividend of 
` 0.70/- (Rupees Zero decimal Seventy Paise Only) per Equity 
Share on 18,14,53,377 Equity Shares of ` 10/- fully paid up 
(7%) aggregating to ` 12,70,17,363.9/- (Rupees Twelve Crore 
Seventy Lakh Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty 
Three and Nine Paisa Only) for the Financial year 2024-25, 
subject to the approval of members in the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting of the Company. The payment of Final 
Dividend shall be paid to those members whose names 
appears in the Register of Members of the Company or in

[...]

only) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) Equity 
Shares of ` 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each.

� During the year under review there was no change in the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company.

2.	 PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL:
	� The Paid Up Share Capital of the Company as on March 

31, 2025 was ` 1,81,45,33,770/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Eighty One Crores Forty Five Lakh Thirty Three 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy only) divided 
into 18,14,53,377 (Eighteen Crore Fourteen Lakh Fifty 
Three Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Seven) 
Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

� During the year, the Company had issued and allotted 
1,74,67,248 (One Crore Seventy Four Lakh Sixty Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Eight) fully paid 
up Equity Shares of ` 10/- each at a price of ` 286.25 
per Equity Share, including a premium of ` 276.25 per 
Equity Share by issuing Equity shares through Qualified 
Institutions Placement on June 21, 2024 and hence 
the paid up equity capital increased from 16,39,86,129

[...]

were issued on December 29, 2021.

3.	� 250 (Two Hundred and Fifty) unlisted, subordinated, 
unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures 
denominated in Indian Rupees (“`”), each having a 
face value of ` 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh) 
and an aggregate face value of ` 25,00,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Five Crore) (“Debentures”) bearing 
ISIN INE348L08066 at the rate of 10.75% (Ten 
Decimal Seventy Five percentage) p.a. were issued on 
September 29, 2022.

4.	� 3500 (Thirty Five Hundred) unlisted, subordinated, 
unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures

[...]

1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) and an aggregate 
face value of ` 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crore) 
(“Debentures”) bearing ISIN INE348L08090 at the rate 
of 10.75% (Ten Decimal Seventy Five percentage) p.a. 
were issued on March 27, 2023.

7.	� 2500 (Two-thousand Five Hundred) rated, listed, 
subordinated, unsecured, redeemable, taxable, 
transferable, non-convertible debentures denominated 
in Indian Rupees (“`”), having a face value of ` 1,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate face 
value of ` 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore) bearing ISIN INE348L08108 at the rate of 10.75% 
(ten decimal seven five percent) p.a. were issued on 
December 08, 2023 (Tranche-1).

8.	� 2500 (Two-thousand Five Hundred) rated, listed, 
subordinated, unsecured, redeemable, taxable, 
transferable, non-convertible debentures denominated 
in Indian Rupees (“`”), having a face value of ` 1,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate face 
value of ` 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore) bearing ISIN INE348L08108 at the rate of 10.75% 
(ten decimal seven five percent) p.a. were issued on 
December 21, 2023 (Tranche-2).

9.	� 10,000 (Ten Thousand) secured, listed, rated, 
unsubordinated, redeemable, transferable, non-
convertible debentures having a face value of `